$1ENM9E1984

fyyn Renfel. asraanisld 38iTsu” lunissousmdwinmminenineus
fugnimemaiFausmin sasdniSeusrimtudssanfinunidi 1.
Ineninufilf ygruvmindia Medanlszoufinm Tudinineds 9iasansal

- suminendy, 2535, .

i adedgny. mrusunudssudisusegele giludindiay ddenremsiou
funadugninninsaummsingueesinfeutusisaufinnii 3.
MunilwufilF oysumrddis madedsesAng Taufisingdy 9iasneal
uMAnende, 2527,

mUARU Uty MeseuMIMIBINgMTERLLSEaNAN®. IaranruaTIanaTMN
F1n17 Aozamanf gsaInsaliminundb, 2530.

AT winuA. inaimmeweinsaliBerifana. npmamuns: #andifuimed, 2539,

fndend Aunzqn. nMaulFeuisueandnoninifaummeingueeslnFoudy
SeguAnyrd 1 fuﬁnﬂuﬂnmﬂﬁ' 3 uszgusasndinwin 6
npunwunuag. IngrinuflF ggrandudia madenisuuneg dudin

Inenéy iasanaal anAnendt, 2534, . |

fmmed urindund. grluvumnudurufiBesunnresiutsineia Auusdigning
mMaisaudTInMmtinguresimssussAusicouRnmmeuni. Tnuriinug
UF yoyaefiudin Madendduniafnme dufininendy giaeansal
WMAINEIdY, 2531,

wdnwnl iy, Mmsdianisitszsnumitiudezneunnuutssiu, 11as3iunng
AN 4 (B - WEEAAN 2535); 914,

wénwn! iy, arwdunudinseadrudadu (LISREL): AR iasizsidiwdunis
Fiemefsnumaniunznginssumeans. njawrivnues: TaRuigtasenal

U Inndy, 2637.



123

uiAn quine evdsznemBisumadruisudninifou uvunishn gaumnnis
fou RauaseamiulelunmsusyuseuuLEonReY uh::md’uqnif
numsiSrundinmansressnFausutlssaufnmilil 6. AnsntiwuiT o
wTufin mA33suntine odednendy manzalininend, 2539,

fian winde. menmuunAiiaiBIias st Besnguuunyssal: messgnsld
Isunsaeguamidy. Inunlinuflf goruviiude aaderisuntsfine
Unudiainedt Phisansalinninends, 2539,

Usednd louma. mawSeumBaussdndmmszuinluinsfnes 3 uwuildlums
Anwrdsurlsh Funud funisuldsuuiiaslussesaravesundugniniems
Fruadlamng. anotwufiTygramntiufie madeddunimine Tudin
ey geansalinangnde, 2539,

Usziafy waswsuiusi. aowdiniudesudnsdssneuduindeu e
szneufuagamnuansasmalsufauiunadigmimemefou
adlamansvasdniFaudusisaunu il 4 ngunwumruns. Snurfinug
UF ygyramiudin meadauisendng tufininonde qisanl
uMAnede, 2532,

Wi N3RS, 1BNMIFITINIIT BONRUINITNMIMsreuAn Ineluss AL,
ntusAaunssuman imainenduatniiend, 2527,

wyy A mssfeaunisinnsuesugnininsiFauadnmanseeiniFau

duslsanAnurilil 5 ainaruaianmsSaundnniand anadsanis

iFruatinmaasuasaudannare AvunfinudiiT g umniudia maden
TsunAnm tiudininendy  gRnnanfininundy, 2530,

0 Sunmnd?. nasAinmmaiususudrewiautiaueissnms RAausseunfiugnd

nun1aiFey veedniFeudusisandnwiasudiu Tsasauusizuineny tny
meiaszsiidune. Smlvwd: T0F susiFudnenen, 2537,

M7 1T gnE. nsAnmrnslszneusnssensuSRARER SRS TUaS
dugninisnniFeundnmansvesdniFoudusisouing. Tnulinug
UFygnamiludia medndssainm tTudfisinuds ytrsanalmminedy,
2533, |



124

annsnl Gwala. msSiassidioutlenyssauiaonanaseuadugninmesou
adnmanfroainaussAustasAnmasulans: mauSaufsusswing
mailn Tousnion ommwafisndinadu Auunadaisy ues 1Sy Inulimg
UF oyramdiudie nmdendsuntsinet Hufininede qinaansal
Umanende, 2536.

d97n12, nau. wAngasnmsInquszAuszaufing ynadnsiy 2539,
NNRMNAMIUAL: NINTTING NIENINAREIENNS, 2539,

ATdE nagyaunnd. msimmsimyrsdudmiunaidumanine. 91981534
Ainw 5 {QuwU - naNgIRK 2535); 6 - 14,

ATdL mgauni. nslmnsingedy. sanunadssneunisussmede
2702883 SEL TOP ED STAT, 2540.

ATd noqyeunn®, nidand Tamwuud uscdin Afgln. maRenldadaninansay
fnsunsies. npammauing: U wasnusRuRImdw Sarim, 2540.

Uril wedy. meulfauisunemsiinmsiiaudshduasonsdugniniems
FouvaniniFaussausisanAnmmauduluiyanisfing 11 Alfainns
ianzvinanaowygniussnisdiasiziny Ay, InunTinuduT gy
uiiufin madandsunisinm dufisdnendy iainsalimanynd, 2534,

gina daendle. susiiuinygussuieesatsznauiiuirritiyg dywisaust
dfgussvimuain1an1915ey nuaesugnEnmanmaiFauaianand 14
vniFeudusisanfineli 1 SnerlinufilF ot medanidunis
Anm tituFiadnendt gimansabninende, 2523,

qun? WA, msAnsunninAmagidiiyen yewmmaneultsinsafiusm?se

ol veusuou dustdniFaueg 6.6 89 11 1 luwwsnananeastssina
Ing. AnenTwudiFgoymiadin aminen@useuuriy, 2528

a1l deusiad. nisdanisdnuudisimniFaug Inninudngmanguiindi
mei1nadunsinem tufsinends phsansaBaninemét, 2537,

814 Sunniia. asddiuuadszRnimwmesdszaufingr: samarunsisauss
Uszilluasdssininweesmsdszaufinm. dAninamuaniznrsunimnisfine

wienAdninueniguund, 2526,



125

-t

nnsang

Bryk, A.S. & Raudenbush, S.W. (1987). “Application of hierarchical linear models to
assessing change.” Psychological Bullentin, 101(1), 147—158.

Burstall, C. (1978). Factors affecting foreign language leraning; a consideration of some recent
research finding. in V. Kinsella (ed.} Language Teaching and Linguistics:
Surveys. Cambridge University Press.

Csikszentmihalyi, M, & Schiefele, U. (1993). “Motivation and ability as factors in mathematics
experience and achievement.” Journal for Research in Mathematics Education,
26: 163-181.

Cronbach, L.J. (1976). Research on Classrooms and School: Formulation of
Questions, Design and Analysis. Occasional Paper, Standford Evaluation
Consortium July.

Davis, F.B. {1964). Educational measurement and their interpretation. Beimont,
California: Wadsworth Publishing Compaﬁy, Inc.

Elshout, J.J. & Veenman, M.V.J. (1992). “Relation betweeh intellectaul ability and working
method as predictors of learning.” Journal of Educational Research, 85: 134-143.

Engel U. & Reinecke J. {1996). Analysis of Change: advanced techniques in panel
data analysis. Beriin; New York: de Gruyter.

Eye, AV, {1990). Statistical Methods in Longitudinal Research Volume I. San Diego,
CA: Academic Press, Inc. .

Faerch, C.; Haastrup, K. & Phillipson, R. (1984). Learner Language and Language
Learning. Multingual Matters Ltd.

Ferron J. (1997). “Moving between hierarchical modeling notations.” Journal 6f Educational
and Behaviral Statistics, 22, 119-123.

Fries, C.C. (1948). Teaching and Learning English as a Foreign Language. Ann Arbor
: University of Michigan Pess.

Gardner, R.C. (1985). Social Psychology and Second Language Learning: The Role
of Attitudes and Motivation. Edward Arnold.



126

'

Gottman J.M. {1995). The Anqus:'s of Change. New Jersey: Lawrence Erlbaum Associates.

Hurlock, E.B. (1972). Chiid De;/alopment. 5th ed. Tokyo: McGraw - Hill, Kogakusha.

Kanjanawasee, S. {1989). Alternative Strategie for Policy Analysis: An Assessment of School
effects on Students’s Cognitive and Affective Mathematics Qutcomes in Lower
Secondary School in Thailand, Doctoral Dissertation in Education, University of
California, Los Angeles.

Kreft, 1.G.G.; de Leeuw, J. (1995). “Questioning Multilevel Model.” Journal of Educational

" and Behavioral Statistics. 2, 171-189.

Lord, F.M. (1963). Elementary models for measureing change. InC. W. Hams (ed.). Problems
in measureing change. pp.21-38 Madison: University of Wisconsin Press.

Lord, F.M. (1956). *Measurement of growth.” Educational and Psycholbgical
Measurement. 16: 421-437.

McArdie & Hamagami (1991). Modeling incomplete longitudinal and cross-sectional data using
latent growth structural model. In L.M. Collins & J.L. Horn {Eds.). Best Methods for
The Analysis of Change. Washington DC: American Psychological Association.

Mcleod, D.B. {1990). “Information-processing theories and mathematics learning: The role of
affect.™ International Journal of Educational Research, 14: 13-29.

Mcleod, D.B. & Adams, V.M. (Eds.) (1989) . Affect and mathmatical problem solving.
New York: Springer. |

Menard, S. (1991). Longitudinal Research. SAGE Publication, Newbury Park, London.

Muchnink, A.G. & Wofe, D.E. (1982}. Attitudes and motivations of american student of spanish.
The Canadian Modern Language Reviwe. 2; 262-281.

Neter J. & Wasserman W. (1974). Applie Linear Statistical Models. Homewood: Richard
D. Irwin, Inc.

Rakov, T. {1893). “A strutural equation model for measuring residualized change and
discerming patterns of growth or dicline.” Applied Psychological Measurement,
17, 5371, |

Rakov, T. {1994). “Studying correlates and predictors of longitudinal change using structural

equation modeling.” Applied Psychological Measurement, 18, 63-77.



127

Raudenbush, S.W. & Bryk, A.S. {1986). “A Hierarchical Linear Model for Studying School
Effects.” Sociology of Education, 59, 1-17.

Raudenbush, S.W. & Bryk, A.S. {1992). A Hierarchical Linear Model: application and
data énalysis methods. SAGE Publication, Newbury Park, London.

Roudenbush, S.W. (1993). “A Crossed Random Effects Mode! for Unbalanced Data With
Applicatios in Cross-Sectional and Longitudinal Research.” Journal of Educational
Statistics , 18, 321-349.

Rogosa, D. & Saner, H. (1995). “Longitudinal data analysis examples with random coefficient
models.™ Journal of Educational and Behavioral Statistics, 20, 149-170.

Rogosa, D. & Willett, J.B. (1985). “Understanding correlates of change by modeling individaul
difference in growth.” Psychometrika, 50, 203-228.

Stewick, EW. (1972). Language and Language Learning Teaching and Learning
English. London: Longman Group Limited.

Wiliett, J.B. & Sayer, A.G. (1994). “Using covariance struure analysis to detect correlates and
predictors of individaul chang over time.” Psychological Bulletin, 116, 363-381.

Williamson, G.L., Appelbaum, M. & Epanchin, A. (1991). “Longitudinal analyses of academic
achievement.” Journal of Educational Measurement, 28, 61-76.

Williams, R.H., Zimmerman, D.W., Rich, J.M. and Steed, J.L. (1984). “An empirical study of the
relative error magnitude in three measures of change.” Journal of Experimental
Education. 53: 55-57.

Willms, J.D. & Raudenbush, S.W. (1989). “A Longitudinal Hierarchical Linear Model for
Estimating School Effects and Their Stability.” Journal of Educational
Measurement, 26, 209-232.

Woodruff, D. & Houston, M. {1994). “Growth rate reliability in longitudinal measurement.”
Educational and Psychological Measurement, 54, 897-902.

Yang M. & Goldstein H. (1996). Multilevel Model for Longitudinal Data. Analysis of change
-advanced techniques in panel data analysis (pp.191-220). Berlin: New York:

Walter de Gruyter.



NMAKUIN n.

- s _mea A » v -
NANSI AT AN ALL9IANYDIALLS lUNTI S
Aatlusungs SPSS/PC+



129

DATA LIST FILE='CAHLM\GROW.DAT'FIXED TABLE
NQ 811 EMOT 12-16 EATT 17-21 ACH1 22-26 ACH2 26-29 ACH3 30-33
ACH4 34-37 ACH5 3841 ACHGE 42-45 ACH7 46-49 ACHS 50-63 AGE1 b4-68 -
AGE2 53-63 AGE3 64-68 AGE4 6973 AGEb 74-78 AGEG 79-83 AGE7 84-88
AGES 89-93 FEMALE 94.
The above DATA LIST will read from the file CAHLM\GROW.DAT
Variable Rec Start End Format Width Dec

Ia 1 8 11 F 40
EMOT 1 12 16 F 5 0
EATT RY L (P 5 0
ACHI 1 2 2 F 4 0
ACHZ 1 26 28 F 4 0
ACHS 1 30 33 F 4 0
ACH4 1 34 37 F 4 0
ACHE 1 38 41  F 4 0
ACHE 1 42 4 F 4 0
ACH? 1 46 49  F 4 0
ACH8 1 60 8 F 4 0
AGE 1 54 88 F 5 0
AGE2 1 B0 63 F 5 0
AGE3 1 64 68 F 5 0
AGE4 1 6 73 F 5 0
AGEE 1 T4 78 F 5 0
AGEE 1 70 &  F 5 0
AGE? 1 84 88  F 5 0
AGE8 1 8 88 “F | B 0
FEMALE 1 94 o4  F 10

End of DATA LIST with 1 record{s) to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file.
This procedure was completed at 23;12:10

DESCRIPTIVES ACH1 TO AGES/STAT=165789 10 11.
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Page 2 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98
Number of Velid Observations (Listwise}) =  603.00
" Variable ACH1

Mean 19.995 Std Dev 6.093
Kurtosis =101 S.E, Kurt 189
Skewness 080 S.E. Skew 100
Range . 43.000 Minimum 4
Maximum 47

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations - 0

----------------------------------

Page 3 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Number of Valid Observations (Listwise] = 603.00

Variable ACH2

Mean 23844 Std Dev 7.022

Kurtosis -366 S.E. Kurt 199

Skewness 184 S.E. Skew 100

Range 39.000 Minimum 8

Maximum 47
Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations - 0

----------------------------------

Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Number of Valid Observetions (Listwise} = 603.00

Variable ACH3

Mean 27.569 ‘ Std Dev 8.236

Kurtosis -B818 S.E. Kurt 199

Skewness 007 S.E. Skew 100

Range 37.000 Minimum 10

Maximum 47
Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations - 0

Page 5 SPSS/PC+ 426/98



Number of Valid Observations {Listwise) = 603.00
Variable ACH4

Mean 30.672 Std Dev 9.110
Kurtosis 1072 SE Kut 199
Skewness  -.130 S.E. Skew 100
Range 36.000 Minimum 11
Maximum 47 '

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

Page 6 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Chservations (Listwise) = 603.00
Variable ACHbB

Mean 33.114 Std Dev 9.645
Kurtosis -1.137 S.E Kurt 189
Skewness  -246 S.E. Skew 100
Range 37.000 Minimum 12

Maximum 49
Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 7 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00
Variable ACH6

Mean 36.174 Std Dev 9.920
Kurtosis -1.143 S.E. Kurt 189
Skewness -.412 S.E. Skew 100
Range 38.000 Minimum 12

Maximum 50

Valid Qbservations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page B SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00

4/26/98

4/25/98

4/26/98
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Variable ACH7

Mean 36.736 Std Dev 9.782
Kurtosis -1.056 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness  -609 S.E. Skew 100
Range 36.000 Minimum 14

Maximum B0
*Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 9 © SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations {Listwise) = 603.00
Variable ACHS

Mean 38.723 Std Dev 8.959
Kurtosis -B898 - S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness  -584 S.E. Skew 100
Range 36.000 Minimum 15

Maximum 50
Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

Page 10 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations (Listwise} = 603.00
Variable AGEt

Mean 147504 Std Dev 4779
Kurtosis 1172 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness - ,347 S.E. Skew .100
Renge 36,500 Minimum 131
Maximum 166

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -
Page 11 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations {Listwise) = 603.00
Variable AGE2

4l25/88

4/26/98

4/25/98
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Mean 148.094 Std Dev 4779
Kutosis 1172 SE Kut 199
Skewness 347 S.E. Skew 100
Range 36.500 Minimum 131
Maximum 167 |

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

Page 12 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00
Variable AGE3

Mean 148.609 Std Dev 4.785
Kurtosis 1.153 ~SE. Kurt 199
Skewness 341 S.E. Skew 100
Range 36.500 Minimum 132

Maximum 167
Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 13 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00
Varieble AGE4

Meen 149.109 Std Dev 4.786
Kurtosis  1.163 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness 341 S.E. Skew 100
Renge 36.500 Minimum 132
Maximum 168

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 14 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations {Listwise) = 603.00
‘Variable AGES

Mean 149.608 Std Dev 4.786

4/25/98

4/25/98

4/26/98
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Kurtosis 1,161 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness 341 - S.E, Skew 100
fRangs 35.500 Minirmum 133
Maximum 168

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 15 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations {Listwisa) = 603.00
Variable AGEG

Mean 160.109 Std Dev 4,786
Kurtosis 1.163 S.E. Kurt 198
Skewness 341 SE. Skew  .100
Range 36.500 Minimum 133
Maximum 169 ‘

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 16 . SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations {Listwise) = 603.00
Veriable AGE7

Mean 160.609 Std Dev 4785
Kurtosis 1.153 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness 341 SE Skew 100
Range 356.600 Minimum 134
Maximum <169

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 17 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00
Variable AGES

~ Mean 151.107 Std Dev 4,786
Kurtosis 1.162 S.E. Kurt 198

4/25/98

4/25/88

4/25/98
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Skewness 342 S.E. Skew 100

Range 36.500 Minimum 134

Maximum 170

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations - 0

Page 18 SPSSPC+ 4/26/98

This procedure was completed at 23:12:24

CORR ACH1 TO AGES.

Page 19 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Correlations: ACH1 ACH2 ACH3 ACH4 ACHB ACHG
ACH1 1.0000  .8644** BO27*% .7696** .7269** 6953**
ACH2 B844** 10000  .9033** .8497“ J897%*  7579**
ACH3 .B027** 8033** 11,0000  .9333** .8821°** .B3IBY**
ACH4 .7696%* 8497°* 9333** 10000  .9488** .9026*"
ACHBE J269**  7897** @821** 9488** 1.0000  .9566**
ACHE B953** 7679** .B3B4**  9026%* 9566*" 11,0000
ACH7 £796"* 7400** B8056%*  8713** 9278** 9721
ACHS8 G744%*  7302* 7924** BBZ6** 9048*=  8379**
AGE1 -1344%* - 1436"* - 1577** -1510** -1302*% -1372**
AGE2 ~1344"* -1436"* -1677** -1610** -1302** -1372**
AGE3 -1368** -1461** -1683** -1627** .1324*% -1399**
AGE4 -1368** -14b1** -1B93*" -1627** -1324** -1399**
AGEG -1369** -1462** -1694%* -1528°* -1326** -1399**
AGE6 -1368%* - 1461** -1603** -1B627*% -1324** -1309**
AGE? -.1369** -1461** -1693** -1627** '-1324** -1399**
AGES8 -1363*% -1449%* -1592** -15627** -1323** -1399**
N of cases: 603 1-tailed Signif;, * - .01 **- 001

*."is printed if & coefficient cannot be computed

Page 20 . SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Correlations: ACH7 ACH8 AGE1 AGE2 AGE3 AGE4
ACH? 6796 6744** -1344** -1344"* -1368** -1368**
ACH2 J400**  7302%* -1436%* -1435°* -1451¢* - 1451**
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ACH3
ACH4
ACHb
ACH6
ACH?
ACHSB
AGE1
AGE2

AGE3

AGE4
AGEb
AGE6
AGE7
AGES

N of cases:

B056%*

8713**

8278

97219+*
1.0000

9608
-1327**
- 13274
-.1366**
-.1366*%*
-1367**
-1366**
-,1366**
-.1366**
603

J924%
BG26**
.8048**
9379
.9608**
1.0000
-1328*"
1328+
-1360**
-.1360**
-1360**
-1350**
-1360**
- 1361+

t-tailed Signif: * - .01 **-.001

-1677%*
-1510**
- 1302
1372
-1327%*
-.1328**
1.0000
1.0000**
8971
.8971**
8971
9971°*
8971
9971**

* . "is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

Page 21

Correlations: AGES

ACHI
ACH2
ACH3
ACH4
ACHB
ACHS
ACH7
ACH8
AGE1
AGE2
AGE3
AGE4
AGES
AGES

AGET

-.1369**
-.1452**
-.1684**
-1528**
-1326**
-.1399**
- 1357+
- 1360~
49717+
[O714
1.0000**
1.0000**
1.0000
1.0000" *
1.0000**

SPSS/PC+
AGE6 AGE7
-1368** -1368**
-1451** -14B1**
-1693** .1593**
-1627%* -1827**
-1324** -1324%*

- 1399%* -1399**
-.1366**  -.1366"*
-1350**  -1360**
go971%* 9971+
8971*¢ 0971
1.0000** 1.0000**
1.0000%* 1,0000**
1.0000** 1.0000**
1.0000  1.0000**

1.0000**

1.0000

-1677** -1893** -.1593"*
-1610** -1627** -1627**
-1302%*  -1324** -1324*°
-1372** -1399*" -1399**
-1327** -1356** -1366*"
-1328** -1360** -1350**
1.0000*" 9971** GO71**
1.0000  8971°* .9971**
9971+ 1.0000  1.0000**
8971**  1.0000** 1.0000
9971**  1.0000** 1.0000**
8971**  1.0000** 10000
A971%% 1,0000%*  1,0000**
9971** 1.0000** 1.0000**
4/26008

AGES

-.1363**

-.1449**

- 15924

-1627"*

- 1323%*

-.1399**

-.1366**

- 1361

HO71

0971

1.0000**

1.0000**

1.0000%*

1.0000*

1.0000**
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AGEB 1.0000%*
N of cases: 603

1.0000** 1.0000** 1,0000
t-tailed Signif: * - .01 **. 00
*."is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

Page 22 SPSS/PC+
This procedure was completed at 23:12:29

137
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DESCRIPTIVES 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE/STAT=1 5789 10 11.

Page 23 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations (Listwise} = 603.00
Varieble 1Q -

Mean 42,686 Std Dev 10.090
Kurtosis 1.151 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness -1.136 S.E. Skew 100
Range 51.000 Minimum 7
Maximum 58

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -
Page 24 SPSS/PC+

Number of Valid Observations (Listwise) = 603.00
Variable EMOT

Mean 148.813 Std Dev 18.086
Kurtosis -.148 S.E. Kurt 199
Skewness 018 S.E. Skew 100
Range 103.000 Minimum 97
Maximum 200

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 25 SPSS/PC+

. Number of Valid Observations (Listwise} = 603.00
Verigble EATT

. Mean 160.418 Std Dev 26.496

4/26/98

4/26/98

4/26/08



Kurtosis 487 SE Kut .19
Skewness -514 S.E. Skew 100
Range 149.000 Minimum 103
Maximum 262

Valid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

----------------------------------

Page 26 SPSS/PC+
Number of Valid Observations (Listwiss} = 603.00
Variable FEMALE

Mean ABE Std Dev 499
Kurtosis -1.988 S.E. Kurt .189
Skewness 137  SE. Skew 100
Range 1.000 Minimurm 0
Maximum 1

Velid Observations - 603 Missing Observations -

Page 27 SPSS/PC+
This procedure was completed et 23:12:36
CORR 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE,

Page 28 SPSS/PC+
Cormelations: 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE
] 10000 - .BO73"* .6028** = 5176**

-EMOT 5073** 10000 .6700** 4718**
EATT .6028** .6700** 1.0000 - .4145**
FEMALE = 5176**  4718** ' 4145** 1.0000

N of cases; 603 1-tailed Signif: *-.01 **- 001

*. " is printed if a cosfficient cannot be computed

Page 29 SPSS/PC+
This procedure was completed at 23:12:38
CORR 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE ACH1 TO ACHS.

138
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Page 30 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Correlations: 10 EMOT EATT FEMALE  ACH1 ACH2
2 1.06000  6073** .6028** B175"* .6711** .6910**

EMOT 5073** 10000  .6700** .4718%*  6504** 5398**
EATT 6028** .6700** 10000  .4146%* 5733** 5734**
FEMALE  .6175** 4718** 4145** 1.0000  .5364** .5443**
ACH1 £711**  ©5b04** 5733** B3B4** 10000  .B8544"*
ACH2 £910°% .63g8"* 5734"* .B443""  .6644°° 10000

ACH3 J167** bb36** GBO5** .BO31** .BO27** .9033**
ACH4 J382%*  B6508** B627°% .64B6** .7696** .8407**
ACHB J5056%*  BB47** BGOO*"  .6940%* 7269°* 7897**
ACHE J336%*  B4BA** B672°* 7332%* .6963** 7579**
ACH7 JAB8**  BB17**  B771* .7470*“ £796**  .7400**
ACHB J799%*  B6B26**  .5O8B**  7520**  B744**  7302**

N of cases; 603 1-tailed Signif: * -.01 ** - 001

* . "is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

Page 31 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
Comrelations: ACH3 ACH4 ACHB ACHB ACH7 ACHS8
Q J167%*  7382%% 7506 7336** .7468%*  7759**

EMOT .b6636** .bBO8** .6647** b4B4** B617** .5626*

EATT B&05**  6627** 5600%* B672** B771**  BAB3**
FEMALE  5931** 6466** = .6940°*  7332** .7470** 7520**
ACH1 B027**  7696%* | 7269** 6083** 6796°* 6744
ACH2 B033** .B487** J897**  7679** 7400**  7302**
ACH3 1.0000 . .9333** 8821**  .B384*"  .BO66** .7924**
ACH4 5333** 1.0000 = .9488** 9026** .B713** .BH26**
ACHB B8821**  9488** 1.0000  9566°* .9278** .9048°*
ACHG 8384**  0026** .9666** 1.0000  .9721** 9379**

ACH? 8056%* 8713 .9278** .9721** 10000 .9608**
ACHS 7924**  B525**  9048** 9379** .9608** 1.0000
N of cases: 603 1-talled Signif: *-.01 ** - .001

*. "is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed
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Page 32 ' SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98
This pr;::codure was completed et 23:12:43
CORR 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE AGE1 TO AGES.

Page 33 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98
Correlations: 1Q EMOT EATT FEMALE  AGE1 AGE2
e} 1.0000  .5073** .6028** 5176** -1288** -1288**

EMOT 5073** 10000  .6700%* 4718** -0642 -0642
EATT 8028+ 6700** 1.00G0  .414E* -1462°" -.7452**
FEMALE 5175** 4718** 4145"* 10000 -0808 -.06089
AGE1 ~1288** -0842 -1452%* .0808 1.0000 1.0000**
AGE2 -1288*" -0642 -1452°* -0608  1.0000%* 1.0000
AGE3 -1292** .0706 -1504"" -0836  .Bg71** 9971**
AGE4 -1292** -0708 -1604** -0636  .9971** .og71**
AGES -1291** -0707 -1506** -0636  .9971** .9971**
AGE6 -1292** -0706 -1B04** -0B636  .8971** 0Q71*+
AGE7 -1292** -0706 -1504** -0636  .9971** .Q971**
AGES -1203** -0705 -1503%* -0634  .9971** .9971**

N of cases: 603 1-taited Signif: *-.01 **-.001

*. "is printed if a coefficient cannot be eompute‘;

Page 34 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98
Correlations: AGE3 AGE4 AGED AGES AGE7 AGES
a -1292%% -1292%*% -1201** -1292°%  -1292** -1293**
EMOT -0706 -0706 -0707 -0706  -0706 -0706
EATT - 1604** - 1604** -1606** -1B04"* -1504** -1503**
FEMALE ~ -0636 -0836 -0636 -0636  -0836 -.0634
AGE1 8971**  9971**  9971** 9971** 9971**  gg71**
AGE2 B871%*  8971**  9971**  9971** 9971** 9971**

AGE3 1.0000  1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000**
AGE4 1.0000** 1.0000  1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000**
AGES 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000**
AGES 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 10000  1.0000** 1.0000**
AGE7 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000  1.0000**
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AGEB 1.00¢0**  1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000** 1.0000
N of cases: 603 1-talled Signif: *-.,01 **. 001
*."is printed if a coafficiant cannot ba computed

Page 36 SPSSPC+ 47268

This procedure was complated et 23:12:46
Page 36 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
fin

arafslumeiaiulmatugnimemad suddminundanguadd 1

DATA LIST FiLE='AMCH.DAT'FIXED TABLE
JACH1 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHE 6 ACHE 6 ACHY 7 ACHB 8 ACH9 9
ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH16 15 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH18 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 25
ACH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 35 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACHAZ 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACHA5 45 ACHAB 46 ACH47 47 ACHAS 48 ACH49 49
ACH50 80,

Thed)ovopATAUSTwillrudﬁnmﬁ\oﬂaAMCH.DAT

Variable Rec Start End Format Width Dec

ACH1 L B F 1 0
ACH2 1 2 2 F 1.0
ACH3 1 3 3 F 1 0
ACH4 i 4 4 F 1 0
ACHE 1 6 b F 1 0
ACHS 1 8 6 F 10
ACH7 t 7 7 F 10
ACHB 1 8 8 F 1 0
ACHY 1 9 8 F 1 0



ACH10
ACH11
ACH12
ACH13
ACH14
ACH15
ACH18
ACH17
ACH18
ACH19
ACH20
ACH21
ACH22
ACH23
ACH24
ACH26
ACH26
ACH27
ACH28
ACH29
ACH30
ACH31
ACH32
ACH33
ACH34
ACH35
ACH36
ACH37
ACH38
ACH39
ACH40
ACH41
ACH42
ACH43

10
1
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
23

36
36
37
38
38
40
41
42

'l1"I'I'I'I'ﬂT'I'ﬂ'ﬁ'ﬂ"n"H‘I'!'l'l"l"l‘ﬂ'ﬂ’n'ﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬂ"ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂﬂ'ﬂ-ﬂ

OOQOQOOOOOQOOOOQOQOOODCOOOQOQQOOOO

142



ACH44 1 44 44
ACH4S 1 45 46
ACH46 1 46 46
ACH47 1 47 47
ACH48 1 48 48
ACH49 1 43 49
ACHB0 1 B0 B0
End of DATA LIST with 1 record(s) to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.

1
1

-n T ™M m M m m
—_
a o 0o o o o O

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file.
"This procedure was completed at 18:20:66
RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHE0
[scale{test)=all
/modelwalpha.

wensss METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS #=*¥**
ss#wsx 2439 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ******

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS -SCALE (TEST
ACH1

ACHZ

ACH3

ACH4

—

ACHbB
ACHE
ACHY
ACHS
ACHS
ACH10
ACHI
ACH12
ACH13
ACH14

© ® N o ;o B W N

P . T
A W 0 =~ o
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4/25/98

15.  ACH16
16. ACH16
17.  ACH17
18. ACH18
19, ACH19
20, ACH20
21, ACH21
Page 3 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE {TEST
22.  ACH22
23.  ACH23
24.  ACH24
26 ACH25
26.  ACH26
27.  ACH27
28, ACH28
20. ACH29
30. ACH30
31.  ACH31
32. ACH32
33,  ACH33
34. ACHM4
35. ACH36
36. ACH36
37. ACH37
38, ACH38
30, ACH39
40. ACH40
4.  ACH4
42.  ACHA2
Page 4 SPSS/PC+

4/25/98

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST)
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43, ACH43

4. ACH44

45,  ACH4E

46,  ACH4S

47.  ACH47

48. ACH4S

49,  ACH49

BO.  ACHS0

RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS

N OF CASES =  603.0 N OF ITEMS = 50
ALPHA = 8223

Page 5 SPSS/PCH 4125/98

This procedure was completed at 18:21:12

. Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98

FIN

-l ") o » v & al
anadtsslunmsiamulsuadugnavianin sufminendanquasain 2

DATA LIST FILE='ANACH.DAT'FIXED TABLE

/ACH1 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHB 5 ACH6 6 ACH7 7 ACHS8 8 ACHI 9

ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH15 16 ACH16 18 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
ACH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 36 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACHA42 42 ACHA3 43 ACH44 44 ACH45 45 ACHAB 46 ACH47 47 ACHA48 48 ACH49 49

AGHEO 50, _
The above DATA LIST will read from the file AMCH.DAT
Veriable Rec Start End Format Width Dec
ACH1 1 1 1 F 10
ACH2 1 2z 2 F 10
ACH3 1 3 3 F 10
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ACH4

ACH6

ACHE

ACH7

ACHS

ACHS

ACH10
ACH11
-ACH12
ACH13
ACH14
ACH15
ACH16
ACH17
ACH18
ACH18
ACHZO
ACH21
ACH22
ACH23
ACH24
ACH25
ACH26
ACH27
ACH28
ACH29
ACH30
ACH31
ACH32
ACH33
ACH34
ACH35
ACH36
ACH37

w o 3 o o

"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
V3|
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
31
32
33
34
36
36
37

[7- I - - R I - I

11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
26
26
27
28
29
30
3
32

34
35
36
37

T =T =" ="M -n ="m T ="|m.oTT M. TM M =M TM T T M ™M ™M ™M ™M T M M M m ™M m

m N M ™M M m

o o o o o o

o O O O O 0O 0O 0O 0 . 0 0 o0 O o 0O o0 oo o o o0 o o0 o o o o O
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ACH38 1 38 38 F 1 0
ACH3% 1 3% 39 F 1 0
ACH40 1 40 40 F 1 0
ACH41 1 4 41 F 1 0
ACHAZ 1 42 42 F 1 0
ACH43 1 43 43 F 1 0
ACH44 1 44 4 F 1 0
ACH48 T 4 456 F 1 0
-ACH46 | 1 46 46 F 1 0
ACH47 1 47 47 F 1t 0
ACH8 1 48 48 F 1.0
ACH49 1 49 49 F 1 0
ACHSB0 1 B0 B0 F 10
End of DATA LIST with 1 recordis} to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file.
This procedure was completed at 17:64:66
RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHE0
fscale(test)=all
fmodel=alpha.,

s#ssars METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS *®*®**
*®33%s 2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ******

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ - 4/26/98
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS -SCALE (TEST
ACH1

ACH2

ACH3

-

ACH4
ACHB
ACHS
ACH?
ACHS8

Lo I L R
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4/26/98

9. ACHg
10.  ACH10
1. ACHN
12,  ACH12
13.  ACH13
14, ACH14
18. ACHI5
16. ACH18
17.  -ACH17
18. ACH18
19. ACH18
20. ACH20
21,  ACH21
Page 3 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST)
22, ACH22
23. ACH23
24. ACH24
26. ACH26
26. ACH26
27.  ACH27
28, ACH28
29, ACH29
30. ACH30
31, ACH31
32.  ACHS32
33. ACH33
34, ACH34
36. ACH35
36. ACH36
37. ACH37
38. ACH38
39. ACH39
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40,  ACH40
41.  ACHa1

42. ACH42

Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

43.  ACH43

4. ACHM4

45, -ACH45

46. ACH46

47.  ACH47

48, ACH48

49.  ACH49

50. ACHS0

RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS

N OF CASES =  603.0 N OF ITEMS = 80

ALPHA = 8852

Page 5 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98

Thie procedure was completed at.17:55:10

Page & SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98

FIN

-l e of . - |
anunslumesInRaulsusfugnEn T sus A nSinquasin 3

DATA LIST FILE="ANACH.DAT'FIXED TABLE

JACHT 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHE B ACHE 6 ACH7 7 ACHB 8 ACH9 9

ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH16 16 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
ACH26 268 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH?;1 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 36 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACH42 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACH45 46 ACH46 46 ACH47 47 ACH48 48 ACH49 49
ACHB0 50,
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The above DATA LIST will read from the file AMCH.DAT

Varisble Rec Start End

ACHI1
ACH2
ACH3
ACH4
ACHB
ACHE

- ACH7
ACHS
ACHO

~ ACH10
ACH11
ACH12
ACH13
ACH14
ACH15
ACH16
ACH17
ACH18
ACH19
ACH20
ACH21
ACH22
ACK23
ACH24
ACH25
ACH26
ACH27
ACH28
ACH29
ACH30
ACH31
ACH32

1
1
1

1

o o ~N ;o A WM

W W W N N NN NN NN OROA = ok omb ok sk sk b b ek ok
M = O W ® NS e W N =S MmO~ AW N O

1

w o ~ o o, A W N

) (7] [<3) ] ] (] N [ ha ] N (X ~N py -y — . ek 'y — — - — —t
N = O @© ® -\ O O a W N = O O O ~N M N A W N e D

Format Width Dec

1T T T ™M M MM M M m

m WM M M M M M M- TH M- M .M M M M M M M M M M W M

1
1
1

o O o o o o O O O

o © o o o O O OO o O o O o o O OO o O o O o O o
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ACH47 1 47 47
ACH48 1 48 48

ACH4® 1 48 48 1

ACH33 1 33 33 F 1 0
ACH4 1 34 34 F 10 ’
ACH36 1 3 3 F 1 0
ACH36 1 36 3% F 10
ACH37 1 37 37 F 1 0
ACH38 1 38 38 F 1 0
ACH39 1 38 3 F 1 0
ACH40 1 & 4 F 1 0
- ACH41 141 4 F 10
ACH42 1 42 4 F 1 0
ACH43 1 484 4 F ‘1 0
ACH44 1 4 4 F 1 0
ACH4B 1 45 45 F 10
ACH46 1 46 46 F 1 0
F 0
F 0
F 0
F 0

ACHB0 1 B0 80
End of DATA LIST with 1 recordf{s} to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA,

1

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file,
This procedure was complated at 17:67:29
RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHE0
facaleltesti=all
fmodelealpha,
vesuus METHOD 1 {SPACE SAVER} WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS *®*#=+
teesee 2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ¥#»ena+

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/88
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

1.  ACH1

2. ACH2
3, ACH3
4  ACH4
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS -SCALE (TEST)

6. ACHS
6. ACHG
7.  ACH7
8. ACHS
9, ACH9
10,  ACH10
11, ACH11
12.  ACH12
13. -ACH13
14.  ACH14
15, ACH16
16. ACH18
17.  ACH17
18. ACH18
19.  ACH19
20.  ACH20
21 ACH21
Page 3

22, ACHZ2
23.  ACH23
24, ACH24
2. ACH26
26.  ACH26
21.  ACH27
28.  ACH28
29.  ACH29
30. ACH30
31. ACH31
32.  ACH32
33, ACH33
34, ACH34
36. ACH36
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36. ACH38
37. ACH37
38. ACH38
39. ACH39
40. ACH40
41.  ACH41
42,  ACH42
Page 4

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (EST

N OF ITEMS = 60

43. ACH43
44, ACHM
45. ACH46
46. ACH46
47.  ACH47
48 ACH48
49. ACH49
60. ACHB0
RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS
N OF CASES =
ALPHA = 8585
Page b

Thia procedure was completed at 17:67:62

Page
FIN

DATA LIST FILE="AMCH.DAT'FIXED TABLE
.IACH1 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHB 5 ACH6 6 ACH7 7 ACHS 8 ACH9 9
ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH15 15 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26

6

4 - ‘ ) L & d
AMaAtlunmsinfulsuafugnimamad sudrdminndinguasm 4
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ACH26 26 ACHZ7 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 35 ACH36 38 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACHAZ 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACHAG 45 ACHA8 45 ACHAT 47 ACHAB 48 ACH49 49
ACHS0 50.
The above DATA LIST wil read from the file ANACH.DAT
Variable Rec Start End -Format Width Dec

ACH 111 F 10
ACHZ 1 2 2 F 10
ACH3 1 3 8 F 1 0
ACHA& 1 4 4 F 10
ACHE 1 6§ & F 10
ACHE 1 6 6 F 10
ACHT 1 7 7 F 10
ACHE 1 8 8 F 10
ACHO 1 9 8 F 10
ACHI0 1 10 10 F 10
ACHIT 1 11 11 F 5P
ACHIZ 1 12 12 F 1 0
ACHIZ 1 13 13 F 10
ACHI4A 1 14 14  F oo
ACHIE 1 15 16  F 10
ACHIE 1 16 18 F 10
ACHIZ 1 17 17 F 1 0
ACHI8 1 18 18 F 1.0
ACHIS 1 19 18 F 10
ACH20 120 20 10
ACHZI 1 21 21 F 1 0
ACH2Z 1 22 22 F 10
ACHZZ 1 23 23 F 1 0
ACH24 1 24 24 F 10
ACH25 1 25 25  F 10
ACHM26 1T 26 28 F 1 0
ACH27 1 27 27 F 1 0
ACH28 1 28 28 F 1 0



ACH29
ACH30
ACH31
ACH32
ACH33

ACH34

ACH36

-ACH37
ACH38
ACH39

. ACH40
ACH41
ACH42
ACH43
ACH44
ACH45
ACH4B
ACH47
ACH48
ACH48
ACHS0

1
1

29
30
AN
32
33
34
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
46
46
47
48
49
50

29
30
31
32
33
34
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
48
80

1
1

o © O O & 0 © O o & o 6 o © oo 0 o0 0 0 o o o

End of DATA LIST with 1 record(s) to be read per case.

BEGIN DATA,

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file.

This procedure was completed at 18:28:37

"RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACH50

facaleltest)=all

[model=alpha.
*esvex METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS ***#**
2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ***»«»

LR LR 2 ]

Page 2

SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

155



4/26/98

1. ACH1
2. ACH2 ’
3. ACH3
4. ACH4
6. ACHS
6. ACHS
7. ACHY
8. ACH8
9. ACH9
10.  ACH10
1. ACHN
12, ACH12
13.  ACH13
14, ACH14
15, ACH15
16, ACH16
17, ACH17
18.  ACH18
19.  ACH19 ‘
20.  ACH20
21, ACH2I
Page 3 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST
22.  ACH22
23. ACH23
24.  ACH24 :
26.  ACH26
26. ACH26
27.  ACH27
28.  ACHZ8
28, ACH29
30. ACH30
31.  ACH31
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32. ACH32
33. ACH33
34, ACH34
36. ACH36
36. ACH36
37.  ACH37
38. ACH38
‘3,9. ACH39
40. -ACH40
41, ACH#1
42.  ACH42
Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST)
43. ACH43

44,  ACH44

45. ACH46

468. ACH48

47, ACH47

48.  ACH48

49. ACH48

50. ACHGO

RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS ]

N OF CASES = 6030 N OF ITEMS = 50
ALPHA =« 7631
Page 6 | SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98

This procedure was completed at 18:28:47

#age 6 SPSS/PC+ 4{26/98

FIN
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anuisdlumstadulsusgugninamng sudfmimesinguaden &
DATA LIST FILE="AMCH.DAT'FIXED TABLE
JACHY 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHE 5 ACHB 6 ACH7 7 ACH8 8 ACH9 9
ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH16 16 ACH16 18 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH2t 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
ACH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 35 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH38 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACH42 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACHAG 45 ACH46 46 ACHAT 47 ACH48 48 ACH49 49
ACH50 50.
The above DATA LIST will r_ead from the file AMVACH.DAT
. Variable Rec Start End Format Width Dec

ACH1 1 1 1 F 10
ACH2 1 2 2 F 1 0
ACH3 1 3 3 F 10
ACH4 1 4 4 F 1.0
ACHB 1 5 b F i 0
ACHE 1 6 & F 1 0
ACH? 17 1 F 1 0
ACHS 1 g 8 F 1.0
ACHS 178, 9 F 1 0
ACH10 1 10 10 F i 0
ACH11 1 11 1 F 10
ACH12 112 12 F 10
ACH13 1 13 13 F 10
ACH14 1140 14 F 10
ACH15 1 1% 15 F T 0
ACH16 1 16 18 F 10
ACH17 LI P V) F 1 0
ACH18 1 18 18 F 10
ACH19 1 19 19 F t 0
ACH20 i 20 20 F 1 0
ACH21 1T 2 2 F T 0
ACH22 1 22 22 F 10
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ACH23 1 23 28 F 10
ACH24 1 4 24 F 1 0
ACH26 1 26 26 F 1 0
ACH26 1 26 26 F 1 0
ACH27 1 27 % F 10
ACH28 1 28 28 F 10
ACHZ9 i 28 29 F 10
ACH30 1 30 30 F 1 0
-ACH3T 1 3t 3 F 1 0
ACH32 1 32 32 B 1 0
ACH33 1 38 33 F 1 0
. ACH34 1 34 34 F 1 0
ACH35 1 36 3 F 1 0
ACH36 1 36 36 F T 0
ACH37 1 37 37 F 1 0
ACH38 1 38 38 F 10
ACH39 1 33 3 F 10
ACH40 1 40 40 F =t
ACH#41 1 41 41 F 1 0
ACH42 . 1 42 42 F 1 0
ACH4A3 1 43 43 F 10
ACH44 1 4 44 F 1 0
ACH45 1 46 4 F 1 0
ACH46 1 48 46 F 1 0
ACHA7 1 47 4 F 10
ACHa8 1 .48 48 F 10
ACH49 1 49 49 F 1 0
ACHBO 1 B0 B0 F 1 0

End of DATA LIST with 1 recordis) to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.
603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file,
This pracedure was completed at 18:06:41
RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHBE0
/scaleftest)=all
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160

/model=aipha,
*aneed METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS savane
wnaees 2432 BYTES OF SPACE lREQUlRED FOR RELIABILITY ®w==~

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ ' 426008
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST
1. ACHt
2. ACM2
3. ACH3
4, ACH4
B. ACHS
6. ACH6
7. ACH?

8. ACHS
9. ACHP

10.  ACH10

1. ACH11

12, ACH12

13.  ACH13

14.  ACH14

15. ACH15

16.  ACH18 .

17.  ACH17

18, ACHI8

19.  ACH19

20. ACH20

21, ACH21

Page 3 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
RELIABILITY ANALYStS - SCALE (TEST

22,  ACH22

23.  ACH23

24,  ACH24

26. ACH25



2. ACH28
27, ACH2T
28, ACH28
29.  ACH29
30, ACH30
31 ACH31
32 ACH32
33. ACH33
34, -ACH34
35.  ACH35.
36 ACH3S
37, ACH37
38 ACH3S
39.  ACH39
40.  ACH40
41.  ACH4
42.  ACH42
Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
RELIABILITY ANALYS!S - SCALE TEST)
43,  ACHA3
4. ACH44
45. ACH4S
6. ACH45
47. ACH47
48 ACH4S
49.  ACH49
B0,  ACHEO
RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS
N OF CASES =  603.0 N OF ITEMS = 60
ALPHA = 8088
Page 5 SPSS/PC+ 472598

This procedure was complated at 18:06:66
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Page 6 SPSSPC+ ‘ 4/26/98
FIN

-l - e ot » & ol
amafisslumsiasudsuafugninsmad sudifmmndinguasm 6

DATA LIST FILE='AMCH.DAT'FIXED TABLE
JACH1 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHS B ACH6 6 ACH7 7 ACHB 8 ACHS 9
ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH15 16 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
A_CH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 36 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH3S 38 ACH39 39 ACHA0 40 ACH41 41
ACH42 42 ACHA43 43 ACH44 44 ACH4E 45 ACH48 46 ACH47 47 ACH48 48 ACH49 49
ACHE0 50.

The above DATA LIST will read from the file ANVACH.DAT

Variable Rec Start End Format Width Dec

ACH1 1 1 1 F = 0
ACH2 t .2 2 F 10
ACH3 1 3 3 F 1.0
ACH4 1 4 4 F 1 0
ACHB 1 b b F 10
ACHE 1 6 & F 10
ACH7 1 7 7 F 1 0
ACHS i 8 8 F 10
ACHB o808 F 1.0
ACH10 110 10 F 10
ACHI L B I F 1 0
ACH12 112 12 F 1 0
ACH13 1 13 13 F i 0
ACH14 1 14 14 F 10
ACH15 1 168 186 F 10
ACH16 1 1% 16 F 1 0
ACH17 179 F 1 0
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ACH18
ACH19
ACH20
ACH21
ACH22
ACH23
ACH24
ACH26
- ACH26
ACH27
ACHz8
ACH29
ACH30
ACHN
ACH32
ACH33
ACH34
ACH3B
ACH38
ACH37
ACHI8
ACHSS
ACHAQ
ACHa1
ACH42
ACH43
ACH44
ACH45
ACH46
ACH47
ACH48
ACH48
ACHBE0

1
i

19
19
20
21
22
23
24
2%

27
28

30
3
32
33

3b
36
37

39

4
42

& k

47
48
49
50

m s N n - n n n - m -n n m M m m e b | L ; ] - | n m i 2l - il o M - m i

1
1

End of DATA LIST with 1 recordis) to be read per case.

o [ =T -] o o o o o o =] < [ ] o o (=] o o [=] (=] o (=] o O o o o o o L] (=] < (=] =]
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BEGIN DATA,

603 cases are written to the uncompressed active file,
This procedure was completed at 18:08:55

RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHE)

[ecalpltast)=all
/model=alpha.

164

ssaess METHOD 1 {SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS **"=**

(21222 ]

Page 2
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

SPSS/PC+

1. ACH1
2. ACH2
3. ACH3
4, ACH4
6. ACHB
6, ACHS
7. ACH?
8. ACH8
8. ACH9
10. ACH10
11. ACHM
12.  ACH12
13. ACHI13
14. ACH14
15. ACH15
16, ACH18
17.  ACH1?7
18. ACH18
19. ACHi9
20. ACH20
21, ACH21
Page 3 SPSS/PC+

2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ******

4/26/98

4/26/98



RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE {TEST

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

22, ACH22
23.  ACH23
24, ACH24
25. ACH2b
26.  ACH26
27.  ACHZ7
28.  ACH28
29. -ACH29
30, ACH30
31, ACH3Y
32.  ACH32
33 ACH33
34, ACH34
36. ACH36
36. ACH36
37.  ACH37
38. ACH38
39. ACH39
40.  ACH40
41, ACH41
42. ACHa2
Page 4

43, ACHa3
44,  ACHaA
45.  ACH4b
46.  ACH46
47.  ACH47
48. ACH48
49. ACHaa
£0.  ACHSO0
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RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS
N OF CASES = 603.0 N OF I[TEMS = 50
ALPHA = 8306

Page 5 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
This procedure was completed at 18:09:10

Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 4726008
FIN

amufisdlumstamutlsusdugmimamafauidmimmstinquadent 7

DATA LIST FILE='ANACH.DAT'FIXED TABLE
JACH1 1 ACH2 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHB B ACHE 6 ACH7 7 ACHB 8 ACHS 9
ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH15 16 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
ACH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 36 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACH42 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACH46 45 ACHAE 46 ACH47 47 ACH48 48 ACH49 49
ACHEO B0,

The above DATA LIST will read from the file AMCH.DAT

Varieble Rec Start End Format. Width Dec

ACHI 11 1 F 1 0
ACHZ ~ 1 2 2 _F 1.0
ACH3 1 .33 CF 1.0
ACH4 1 4 4 F 10
ACHE 1 6 5 F 1 0
ACHE 1 6 & F 1 0
ACHT 1 7 7 F 10
AcH8 1 8 8 F 10
ACHO 1 9 9 F 10
ACHIO 1 10 10 F 10



ACH11
ACH12
ACH13
ACH14
ACH15
ACH16
ACH17
ACH18
"ACH19

ACH21
- ACH22
ACH23
ACH24
ACH2E
ACH26
ACH27
ACH28
ACH29
ACH30
ACH31
ACH32
ACH33

ACH35
ACH36
ACH37
ACH38
ACH39
ACH40
ACH41
ACH42
ACH43
ACH44

1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
26
26
27
28

30

K1

32

33

35

36

37

39

41

43

N m m m n n N m m “n m m —n | M N Ly n | m - m | it m m n - n m -n m - -

-

c o ©oO O OO0 O o O O © 0 0 0O 0 O o0 o 0O O o0 o o0 o O 0 0 0 o o0 O o 0 o o
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ACH45 1 45 45 F 1 0
ACH48 1 46 48 F 10
ACH47 1 47 47 F 1 0
ACH48 1 48 48 F 1 0
ACH49 1 49 49 F 1 0
ACHS50 1 50 B0 F 1 0

End of DATA LIST with 1 recordis} to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.
603 cases are written to the uncompressad active file.

This procedure was completed at 18:13:45

RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACHB0
Iscaleltesti=all
/model=alpha.

sexess METHOD 1 {SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS ***=**

weesws 2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ®*®***

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE TEST
1. ACH1

2. ACH2
3. ACH3
4. ACH4
5. ACHS
6. ACHE
7.  ACH7
8. ACHS8
9. ACH9
10. ACH10
1. ACHU
12, ACH12
13.  ACH13
14, ACH14
16,  ACH15

16. ACH186

168



4/25/98

17.  ACH17
18. ACH18
19. ACH18
20, ACH20
21.  ACH21
Page 3 SPSSPC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST
22. -~ACH22
23, ACHZ3
24, ACH24
26. ACH26
26. ACH26
27. ACH27
28. ACH28
29, ACH29
30. ACH30
31, ACH3t
32, ACH32
33,  ACH33
34 ACH34
36, ACH35
36. ACH36
37.  ACH37
38. ACH38
39. ACH39
40. ACH40
41, ACH41
42, ACH42
Pags 4 SPSS/PC+

4/26/08

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

43.
44,

ACH43
ACH44

168



" 45, ACH45
46, ACH46
47. ACH47
48, ACH4B
49, ACH49
50. ACHS0
RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS
N OF CASES = 603.0 N OF ITEMS = 60
AlPHA = 9161
Page b SPSS/PC+ 412598

This procedure was completed at 18:14:01

Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98

FIN

[V Y af [ & -
arudiedlumetnsaulsnadngnanema auddmiaiinquadn 8

DATA LIST FILE="ANACH.DAT'FIXED TABLE

JACH1 1 ACHZ 2 ACH3 3 ACH4 4 ACHS 5 ACHB 6 ACH7 7 ACHB B ACH9 9

ACH10 10 ACH11 11 ACH12 12 ACH13 13 ACH14 14 ACH15 16 ACH16 16 ACH17 17
ACH18 18 ACH19 19 ACH20 20 ACH21 21 ACH22 22 ACH23 23 ACH24 24 ACH26 26
ACH26 26 ACH27 27 ACH28 28 ACH29 29 ACH30 30 ACH31 31 ACH32 32 ACH33 33
ACH34 34 ACH35 36 ACH36 36 ACH37 37 ACH38 38 ACH39 39 ACH40 40 ACH41 41
ACH42 42 ACH43 43 ACH44 44 ACH45 45 ACH46 46 ACH47 47 ACH48 48 ACH48 49
ACHBD 50

The above DATA LIST wilt read from the file AMCH.DAT

Varisble Rec Start End Format Width Dec
ACH1 1 1 1 F 10
ACH2 1 2 2 F Tt 0
ACH3 1 3 3 F 1 0
ACH4 1 4 4 F 1 0
ACHS5 i b b F 1 0
ACHSB 1 6 6 F 10
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ACH7
ACHS
ACH9
ACH10
ACH11
ACH12
ACH13
ACH14
-ACH15
ACH16
ACH17
. ACH18
ACHY9
ACH20
ACH21
ACH22
ACH23
ACH24
ACH26
ACH26
ACH27
ACH28
ACH29
ACH30
ACHN
ACH32
ACH33
ACH34
ACH35
ACH36
ACH37
ACH38
ACH39

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2
2
23
24
25
26
27

2%

K}

32

33

35
36

37

38
39

- "M <M =M™ =" ="\ ="™m M TS ™M T, T Mm M €M M. Tm M T T M. M. T | m. m T m..o Mmoo

O © 6 0O 0 0 O 0 o o0 o 0 0 o0 0o o o o0 o o o 0O o o o0 0o o o o 9o ©
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End of DATA LIST with 1 recordis) to be read per case,

ACH#1
ACH42
ACH43
ACH44
ACH4b
ACH45
ACH47
ACH48
* ACH49
ACH50

BEGIN DATA,

This procedure was tompleted at 18:16:57

1
1

41
42
43
44
46
46
47
48
49
50

4
42

& B

47
48

49

80

M T T T m T M . Mm m

4
1

o O o o o0 O o O o o

603 cases are written to the uncomprassed active fila.

RELIABILITY VAR=ACH1 to ACH5Q

(LIS L]

/scaleltest}=all

fmodel=alpha.

deners METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS ###+**
2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY *#*=**

Page 2
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

-—

ACH1
ACH2
ACH3
ACH4
ACHS
ACHE
ACH?
ACHS8
ACH9
ACH1Q
ACH11
ACH12

SPSS/PC+

4/26/98
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST)

13. ACH13
14.  ACH14
16. ACH15
16, . ACH16
17, ACHYY
18. ACH1B
19.  ACH19
20, ACH20
21, -ACH2M
Page 3

22. ACH22
23. ACH23
24, ACH24
25. ACH26
26. ACH26
27.  ACHZ7
28. ACHZ8
29, ACH29
30, ACH30
31.  ACH#
32. ACH32
33. ACH33
34. ACH34
36, ACH35
36. ACH36
37.  ACH37
38. ACH38
39. ACH39
40.  ACH40
41, ACH4
42,  ACH42

173



Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 4/25/98

RELIABIi:lTY ANALYSIS - SCALE TEST

43. ACH43

44.  ACH44

46, ACH4B

46. ACH48

47.  ACH47

48. ACH48

49, -ACH49

80. ACHB0
RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS
N OF CASES =  603.0 N OF ITEMS = 60
ALPHA = 9889
Page 6 SPSSPC+ 4/25/98

This procedure was completed at 18:17:13

Page € SPSS/PC+ 4426/98
FIN

anufinlumsiamutnmnaityg,

‘DATA LIST FILE='ANQ.DAT'FIXED TABLE
AQ1 110221033104 4105 6 1Q6 6 107 7 108 8 1G9 § 1010 10

Q1111101212 1013 13.1Q14 14 1016 16 1016 16 1017 17 1018 18
1012 191020 20 1021 21 1022 22 1023 23 1Q24 24 1026 26 1026 26
1027 27 1Q28 26 1029 28 1Q30 30 1031 31 1032 32 133 33 1034 34
1Q36 35 1036 36 1037 37 1Q38 38 1Q39 39 1040 40 1041 411042 42
1043 43 1044 44 1045 45 1046 46 1047 47 1048 48 1049 49 1Q60 B0
151 51 1052 52 1Q53 53 1Q64 54 1055 55 1Q56 56 1057 57 1058 58

1Q59 59 1Q60 80.
The above DATA LIST will read from the file ANQ.DAT
Varisble HRec Start End Format Width Dec
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i1

Q2

Q3

104

1056

106

Q7

a8

-108

10
11
12
13

10

1"

1
1
1
1

Q10

Q11

12
13
14

Q12

1013

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

1
1
1

Q4

15

1216

16

Q16

17
18
19
20

1

1Qi7

1
1

1Q18

Q19

1

1020

1021

21

22
23

2
23

1022

1
1

1023
1024

1025

24 F
25

24
25

28

26

1028

27

27

1027

28
29

Q28
1629
1030

28
30
3

1
1

30

1 3

1031

32
33

1Q32 1 R

1Q33

1034

33

1



1035 1 35 36 F 10
1036 1 36 36 F 1 0
1037 1 3 37 F 1 0
1Q38 1 38 38 F 10
1039 1 3 39 F 10
1040 1 40 4 F 1.0
iQ41 1 4 & F 10
l0a2 1 42 & F 10
1043 1 8 @ F 10
Qa4 1 44 a4 F 1.0
1046 1 45 46 ¢ 10
Q46 1 4 46 F 10
1047 1 47 47 F 1 0
1048 1 48 48 E 1.0
1049 1 49 49 F 10
Q60 1 B0 50 F 1.0
1051 1 51 51 F 1 0
1052 1 52 B2 F =
1053 1 53 83 F 10
064 1 54 B4 F —
065 1 56 656 F 1 0
1066 1 66 56 F 1 0
1057 1 67 67 F 10
1088 1 B8 58 F 10
Q59 1 63 69 F 10
1060 1. 80 60 F 1 0

End of DATA LIST with 1 record(s} to be read per case.
BEGIN DATA.
630 cases are written to the uncompressed active file,
This procedure was completed at 1B:38:51
RELIABILITY VAR=IQ1 to 1060
Jscaleltestimall
/modei=alphs.
tuesst METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS #*#ess
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AEARAR

2912 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ****+

4/26/98

4/25/98

Page 2 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST
1. o
2. la2
3 108
4 104
5 105
6. 108

7047
8. o8
9 Q8
10, Q10

11, lan
12, 1012
13, a3
14, Q14
15. 1016
16. 1Q16
17. 1Q17
18. 1Q18
19. Q19
20. Q20

21, a1

Page 3 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE [TEST

22, Q22

3, 1423

24, 1Q24

26. 1026

26. 102

27.  1Qz7

177



28, 1028
2. 1029
30. 1030
31, 1031
32, 1R
3. 1033
4. 103
3, 1036
3%, 1036
37. 1037
38, 1038
30, 1039
4. 1040
4. 1041
82, 1042
Pege 4 SPSS/PC+

4/26/28

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (TEST

43.
44,
45,
48,
47.

1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
Q48
1049
1050
1051
162
1053
1054
1066
1066
Q57
1068

178



179

59, 1059
60. Q80

Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 4026098
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE TEST
RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS

N OF CASES =  603.0 N OF [TEMS = 60
ALPHA = 9200

Page & SPSSYY/PC+ 4/26/98
This procedure was complated at 18:39:06

Page 7 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98
FIN

amufindlumeTadaursuseadlalddugni

DATA LIST FILE="AMOT.DAT'FIXED TABLE
MOT1 1 MOT2 2 MOT3 3 MOT4 4 MOTG & MQTE 6 MOT7 7 MOT8 8 MOTS 9 MOT10 10
MOT11 11 MOT12 12 MOT13 13 MOT14 14 MOT‘fB 16 MOT16 16 MOT17 17 MOT1B 1B
MOT19 19 MOT20 20 MOT21 21 MOT22 22 MOT23 23 MOT24 24 MOT26 26 MOT26 26
MOT27 27 MOT28 28 MOT29 28 MOT30 30 MOT31 31 MOT32 32 MOT33 33 MOT34 34
MOT36 36 MOT36 36 MOT37 37 MOT38 38 MOT39 39 MOT40 40 MOT41 41 MOT42 42
MOT43 43 MOT44 44 MOTAE 45 MOT46 46 MOT47 47 MOTA48 48 MOT49 49 MOT60 BO.
The above DATA LIST will read from the file AAMOT.DAT
Vorisble FRec Start. End . Format Width Dec

MOT1 1 1 1 F 1 0
MOT2 Tz 2 F 10
MOT3 t 3 3 F 10
MOT4 1 4 4 F 10
MQTS 1 5 6 F 10
MOTE 1 6 6 £ 10
MOT7 1 7 7 F 10
MOT8 1 8 8 F 1 0



MOT9
MOT10
MOTN
MOT12
MOT13
MOT14
MOT15
MOT16
“MOT17
MOT18
MOT18
- MOT20
MOT2t
MOT22
MOT23
MOT24
MOT25
MOT26
MOT27
MOT28
MOT29
MOT30
MOT31
MOT32
MOT33
MOT34
MOT35
MOT36
MOT37
MOT38
MOT39
MOT40
MOT41
MOT42

10
n

12
13
14
16
16
17
8
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
20
30
AN

32
33

35
36
37
K-
38

41

10
n

12
13
14
16
16
7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3

32
33

36

36

37

38

41
42

-

mm‘ﬂmm'n-n-n-nm*n'n'n'n-n'ﬂ-n-n-n‘n-'n-n-n-nm-n-nm'n'n'n'n"n

o

© © o © o O 0O O 0 Q0 O 0 O 0 O 0O 0 0O o O o0 O 60 60 o0 0 6o o0 o o0 o0 o0 o
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End of DATA LIST with 1 record(s) to be read per case.

MOT43
MOT44
MOT45
MOT48
MOT47
MOT48
MOT4S
MOTS0

BEGIN DATA.
893 cases ara written to the uncompressed active file.

This procedure was completed at 18:69:57

1
1

8 8
“ 4
46 45
4% 48
47 47
48 48
49 48
5 60

RELIABILITY VAR=MOT1 1o MOT&0

sess¢s METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER) WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS *4**++
2432 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ***#+*

FARRRR

/scalo{LIKERT)=all
/model=alpha.

M ™™ =M M =7 M m m

Page 2

SPSS/PC+

1
1

e 0 o o0 o0 0o o o

4/25/98

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (LIKERT

1.

— mek b ==
w N o

® @ N @ oM os WM

MOT1
MOT2
MQT3
MOT4
MOTS
MOTE
MOoT7
MOTS
MOT8
MOT10
MOT11
MOCT12
MOT13

181



14. MOT4
18. MOTI6
16. MOT16
17.  MOTt?7
18.  MOT1B
19. MOTi9
20. MOT20
21.  MOT21
Page 3 SPSS/PC+
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE
22.  MoT22
23. MOT23
24, MOT24
25. MOT28
26. MOT26
27.  MOT27
28. MOT28
29. MOT29
30. MOT30
31,  MOT31
32. MOT32
33. MOT33
4. MOT34
35. MOT3s
36. MOT36
37. MOT37
38, MOT38
39. MOT39
40, MOT40
41,  MOTH
42,  MOTa2

Page 4

SPSS/PC+

4/26/98
iLIKERT)

4/26/98

182



RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (LIKERT
43.  MOT43 :

4, MOTa4

46, MOT46

4. MOT4b

47.  MOT47

48, MOT48

49. MOT49

50. -MOTBOD

RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS

N OF CASES = = 603.0 N OF ITEMS = 50
ALPHA = 8380
Page § SPSS/PC+ 4{26/98

This procedure was completed at 19:00:14

Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 425/98
FIN

anuiislumsinsauinanaisemad sui Tansings

DATA LIST FILE="AMTT.DAT'FIXED TABLE
JATT1 1 ATT2 2 ATT3 3 ATT4 4 ATTS b ATTE 6 ATT7 7 ATTS B ATT9 9 ATT10 10
ATT11 11 ATT12 12 ATT13 13 ATT14 14 ATT15 16 ATT16 16 ATT17 17 ATT18 18
ATT19 19 ATT20 20 ATT2Y 21 ATT22 22 ATT23 23 ATT24 24 ATT26 25 ATT26 28
ATT27 27 ATT28 28 ATT29 ‘29 ATT30 30 ATT31 31 ATT32 32 ATT33 33 ATT34 34
ATT36 36 ATT36 36 ATT37 37 ATT38 38 ATT39 39 ATT40 40 ATT41 41 ATT42 42
ATT43 43 ATT44 44 ATT45 465 ATT46 46 ATT4T7 47 ATT48 48 ATT49 49 ATTS0 50
ATTE1 B1 ATTE2 52 ATTE3 53,

The above DATA LIST will read from the file AMATT.DAT

Veriable Rec Start End Format Width Dec
ATT1 1 1 1 F 10
ATT2 1 2 2 F 1 0



184

ATT4
ATTS
ATTE

ATTB
ATT9

10

10
N

1
1
1
1

ATT10
"ATT1

N

12
13
14
16

12
13
14
16

ATT12

ATT13
. ATT14

1

1
1

ATT1S

16
17
18
19
200 20

16
17
18

ATT18

1

ATT17

1
1

ATT18

19

ATT19

F

1

ATT20

ATT2H 21 2%
ATT22

ATT23

22

22

23

1

24
26

24

ATT24

ATT25

26

1

26

ATT26
ATT27
ATTZ2B

ATT29

27
28

27

28
30
31

)

1

30

ATT30
ATT31
ATY32

ATT33

3

32

32

33

33

1

ATT34

ATT35

36 35
36

1

36

ATT36



ATT37 1 37 37

ATT38 1 38 38

ATT38 1 39 38

ATT40 1 40 40

ATT4 1 4 4

ATT42 1 42 42

ATT43 1 43 &

ATT44 1T 44 A4

- ATT45 1 46 45

ATT46 1 48 48

ATT47 1 47 47

ATT48 1 48 48

ATT49 1 49 49

ATTS50 1 50 B0

ATTSY T Bt B

ATT52 1 52 B2

ATTE3 1 63 83

End of DATA LIST with 1 record(s) to be read per cass.
BEGIN DATA.

1
1

m . m" "M M ™M M =T =M TN ™M ™M =" =" ™m ‘T " ™
i
o o O o o 5 o o0 0O & & o0 ©o o o o o

803 cases are written to the uncompressed active fils,
This procedure was completed at 18:47:13
RELIABILITY VAR=ATT1 to ATTE3
Jscate{lIKERT)=all
{model=alpha.

esxet® METHOD 1 (SPACE SAVER} WILL BE USED FOR THIS ANALYSIS ***=**
#ewwas 2676 BYTES OF SPACE REQUIRED FOR RELIABILITY ******

Page 2 SPSS/PC+ 42608
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (LIKERT
1. ATTi

2. ATT2
3. ATI3
4. ATT4

185



6. ATTB
6, ATI6
7. ATV
8. ATTE
9. AIT9
10,  ATT10
11, AT
12, A2
13. -ATT13
14,  ATTI4
16. ATT15
16.  ATTI6
17.  ATT17
18. ATTI8
18,  ATTiS
20. ATT20
21, AT
Page 3 SPSS/PC+ 4/26/98

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS -SCALE (LIKERT
22. AM22

23. A3
24, ATT24
25. ATT26
26, ATT26
27.  ATT27
28. ATT28
29.  ATT29
30. ATT30
3. AT
32. ATT32
33, ATT33
34. ATT34

36, ATT36



36. ATT36
37. ATTY?
33.  ATT38
30.  ATT39
40. ATT40
41, ATTA1
42, ATT42
Page 4 SPSS/PC+ 426198

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (LIKERT
43, ATT43

4. ATTML

46. ATT46

46, ATT46

47, ATT47

48, ATT48

49, ATT49

B0, ATTBO

Bl.  ATTHI

B2. ATTB2

B3. ATI53

RELIABILITY COEFFICIENTS

NOF CASES = 803.0 N OF ITEMS = 83
ALPHA = 6537
Page 6 SPSS/PC+ 4126198

This procedure was completed at 18:47-37

Page & SPSS/PC+ 4/26/88
FIN
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HANISILATIENYY  Null Model
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SPECIFICATIONS ‘FOR THIS HLM RUN

Sat Apr 18 20:63:36 1998

Problem Title: LINEAR GROWTH MODEL
The data source for this nun = ANGROW.SSM
Output fila neme = AANGROW.OUT
The meximum number of level-2 units = 20
The maximum number of iterations = 600

Waighting Specification

Weight
Variable
Waighting?  Name Normalized?
Level 1 no no
Level 2 no na
The cutcome varisble is  ACH
The modsl spacifisd for the fixed effects was:

Lavel-1 Level-2
Coefficients Predictors

INTRCPT1, B0 INTRCPTZ, GOO

The model specified for the covariance components was:
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Sigma squared (constant across level-2 units)
Tau dimensions

INTRCPT?

Summary of the model specified (in equation format]

Level1 Model
Y=B0+R
Level-2 Model
- B0 = GO0 + U0

Level1 OLS regressions

Leval2 Unit  INTRCPT1

011 35.98684
012 32.70608
013 36.36811
014 33.59122
015 36.68108
016 39.62828
017 37.00338
018 33.06449
019 36.40073
021 26.36260
The average OLS level1 cosfficient for INTRCPT1 =

STARTING VALUES

sigmal0)_squared =  71.10472

Tau(0)

INTRCPT1 48.67919

The outcome variable is ACH

Estimation of fixed effects

30.06100



(Based on starting values of covariance components)

Fixed Effect  Cosfficient Stsndard Error Twatio P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPT2, GOO  30.063314 1.564069 19.216  0.000

The value of the likelihood function at fteration 1 = -1.717953E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 2 = -1.717963E+004
Iterations stopped due to small change in likefihood function

tedeatd ITERATION 3 #heanes
Sigma_squared =  71.10805

Tau

INTRCPT1 ~ 47.99668

Tau (as correlations)

INTRCPT1 1.000

Random level-1 coefficient Reliability astimate

INTRCPT1, BO 0.993
The value of the fikelihood function at iteration 3 = -1.717953E+004

The outcome variable is ACH

Final estimation of fixed effects:

Fixed Effect  Coefficient  Standard Error Tratio P-value

For INTRCPTY, BO
INTRCPT2, GO0  30.083342  1.564740 18.330 0.000
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Final estimation of variance components:

Random Effect Standard  Variance df Chi-square P-value

Devistion = Component

INTRCPT1, U0 6.92788 4799568 19 2869.26962 0.000
lovel, R 843238  71.10606

Statistics for current covariance companetits model

Deviance = 34369.06862

Number of estimated paramseters = 2

FiAsIzvidy Simple Model
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» .
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS HLM RUN Sat Apr 18 20:64:48 1998

Problem Title: LINEAR GROWTH MODEL

The data source for this run = ANGROW.SSM
Output file name = ANSGROW.OUT
The maximum numbar of jevel-2 units = 20

The maximum number of iterations = 600



Woeighting Specification

Woeight
Variable
Waeighting? Name Normalized?
Level 1 no no

Level 2 no no

The cutcome variable is  ACH
The modal specified for the fixed sffects was:

Level-1 Level2
Coefficients Predictors

INTRCPT1, B0  INTRCPT2, GOO
*  AGE slope, B INTRCPT2, G10

**' . This level-1 predictor has been centered around its group mean.
The model specified for the covariance components was:

Sigma squared {constant across level-2 units)
Tau dimensions
INTRCPT1

AGE slope
Summary of the mode! specified (in equation format)

Levak1 Model
Y = B0 + B1*{AGE) + R
Level-2 Model
BO = GOO + U0
Bl=G10+WUN
Level1 OLS regressions
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Level2 Unit  INTRCPTY AGE slope
011 35.98684 0.39822
012 32.70608 0.561296
013 36.36811 0.22514
014 3360122 0.35586
016 3659108 0.68812
016 39.62829 0.32233
017 37.00338 0.32843
018 33.05449 0.42926
019 36.40073 0.12827
o 26.36260 -0.30367

The average OLS level1 cosfficient for INTRCPT1 =

The average OLS level1 coefficient for

STARTING VALUES

sigmal0)_squared =

Taul0)

INTRCPT1 4868880
AGE 0.93343

The outcome variable is

Estimation of fixed effects

69.13545

0.83343
0.04485

ACH

AGE =

{Based on starting velues of covariance components)

30.06100
0.26249

Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Error Tefatioc Pevalue

For INTRCPT1t

. BO
INTRCPTZ, GO0 30.055684

For AGE siope, B1

INTRCPT2, G10

0.236854

1.664057

0.064997

19.216

4,307

0.000

0.001
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The value of the likelinood function at iteration 1 = <1,712617E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 2 = -1.712616£+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 3 = -1.712615E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 4 = -1,712615E+004
lterations stopped due to small change in likelihood function

weseves [TERATION § *+e*+ss
Sigma_squared = 6912675
Tau
INTRCPT1  48.03305  0.85905
AGE 0856906  0.04301
Tau {as correlations)
INTRCPT1 1.000 0.508
AGE 0598 1.000

Random ievel1 coefficient Reliability estimete

INTRCPT1, BO 0.993
AGE, B1 0.727

The value of the likelihood function at iteration & = -1.712616E+004

The ocutcome varisble is  ACH
Final estimation of fixed effects:

Fixed Effect = Coefficient Standard Error T-ratio P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPT2, GOO  30.066326 1.666168 19326  0.000
For AGE slope, B1
INTRCPT2, G10  0.237389  0.054107 4387  0.000
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Final estimation of variance components:

Random Effect Standard  Variance  df Chisquare P-value

Deviation = Component

INTRCPT1, UO 693066 4803386 19 2651.20017 0.000
AGE slope, U1 0.20739 0.04301 18  B80.02036 0.000
level1, R 831426  69.12675

Statistics for current covariance compenents medel

Deviance = 34250.20040
Number of estimated parameters = 4

- & .
A1AsI1TYY  Hypothetical Model
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS HLM RUN Sat Apr 18 20:66:06 1998

Problem Title: LINEAR GROWTH MODEL

The data source for this run = ANGROW.SSM
QOutput file name = ANHGROW.OUT
The maximum number of level2 units = 20

The maximum number of iterations = 500



Weighting Specification

Weight
Variable
Weighting? Name Normalized?
Level 1 no no

Level 2 no no

The outcome varigble is  ACH
The model specified for the fixed effects was:

Level-1 Leval-2
Coefficients " Predictors

INTRCPTt, BO  INTRCPT2, GOO -

1Q, Go1
FEMALE, G02
EMOT, G03
EATT, GO4

*  AGE slops, B1 INTRCPT2, G10
g, G11
EMOT, G12
EATT, G13
FEMALE, G14

**' . This level-1 predictor has been centered around its group mean.

The model specified for the covariance components was:

Sigma squared (constant across levek2 units)
Tau dimensions
INTRCPT1
AGE slope
Summary of the model specified (in equation format)
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Levelt Model
Y = BO + B1*(AGE) + R

Level2 Model
BO = GOO + GO1*(1Q) + GO2*(FEMALE) + GO3*(EMOT) + GO4*(EATT} + U0
Bt = G10 + G11%(IQ) + G12*(EMOT) + G13*(EATT) + G14*(FEMALE} + U1

Level1 OLS regressions

Level2 Unit  INTRCPT1 *AGE slope

on 36.98684 0.39822

"2 32.70608 0.51296

013 36.35811 0.22514

014 33.69122 {1.36b8b

018 35.58108 0.68812

016 39.62829 0.32233

017 37.00338 10.32843

018 33.06449 0.42926

018 36.40073 0.12827

174} 26.36260 <0.30367
The average OLS level! coefficient for INTRCPT1 = 3005100
The average OLS level1 coefficient for AGE = 0.26249

STARTING VALUES

sigma(0)_squared =  69.13546

Tau{0)

INTRCPT1 6544516 -0.03668
AGE  -0.03668 -0.01418

New Taui0}

INTRCPT1 544616  -0.03668
AGE 003668 000111

The outcome verigble is ~ ACH

Estimation of fixed effects
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{Based on starting values of covariance components)

Fixed Effect Coefficient Standard Error T-ratio P-velue

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPT2, GOO 42394792  11.016531 3848 0003
10, G01 0546872 0149292 3664  0.004
FEMALE, G02 4966508 5108544 0973 0296
EMOT, GO3 0262610 0120733 2092 0062
EATT, GO4  0.05339%6 0102880 0519 0336

For AGE slope, B1
INTRCPT2, G10  -1.187122 0536876 2211 0.043
10, G11 0003903 0007245 0540 0332
EMOT, G12 0005843 0006841 0895 0.254
EATT, G13  -0.003140  0.006046  -0519 0336
FEMALE, G14  1.803348 0271767 6636  0.000

The value of the likelihood function at iterstion 1 = -1.710962E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 2 = -1.710960E+004 '
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 3 = -1.710849E+004
The valus of the likelihood function at iteration 4 = -1,710849E-+004
The value of the likelihood function &t iteration & = -1.710947E+004

The value of the likelihood function &t iteration 56 = -1.710928E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 57 = -1.710928E+004
The velus of the likelihood function at iteration 58 = -1,710928E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 59 = -1.710828E+004
Iterstions stopped due to small change in likelihood function

(2221231 ITERATION 60 HEERTRN
Sigma_squared =  69.00486



Tau
INTRCPT1 517076 -0.02388
AGE  -0.02388 0.00025
Tau {as correlotions)
INTRCPT? 1.000 -0.670
AGE 0670 1.000

Random level1 coefficient Reliability estimate

INTRCPTY, B0 0.940
AGE, B1 0.018

The valus of the likelihood function at iteration 60 = -1,710928E+004
The outcome variable is  ACH

Fina estimation of fixed effects:

Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Error T-ratic P-value

For INTRCPT?, BO
INTRCPT2, GOO -42.388733  10.750936 -3943  0.003
1Q, GO1  0.546951 0.145682 3754 0,003
FEMALE, G02  4.954867 4983413 0994 0231
EMOT, G03  0.252491 0.117830 2143 0.048
EATT, GO4  0.063500 0.100428 0533 0334

For AGE slope, B1
INTRCPTZ, G10  -1.191962 0.518184 2,300 -~ 0.037
1Q, G11 0.003805 0.006989 0589 0328
EMOT, G12  0.005993 .0.006439 0931 0246
EATT, G13  -0.003169 0.005880 0.639 0322
FEMALE, G14  1.808003 0.262178 6,896  0.000
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Final estimation of variance components:

Random Effect Standard  Variance df Chisquare P-value

Deviation  Component

INTRCPTY, U0 - 227393 517076 15 23381381 0.000
AGE slope, U1 0.01667 0.00026 15 5.82341 =500
level1, R 830692  69.00485

Statistics for current covariance components model

Deviance = 3421866766
Number of estimated parameters = 4
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nF3LATIEaY Null Model
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS HLM RUN Sat Apr 18 21:00:04 19498

Problem Title: NONLINEAR GROWTH MODEL

The data source for this run = ANGO.SSM
Output file name = ANNGQ.0UT
Tha maximum number of level-2 units = 20

The maxirum number of itarations = 500

Weighting Specification

Woight
Variable
Waeighting? Name Normalized?
Level 1 no no
Level 2 no no
. The outcome variable is  ACH
The model specified for the fixed effects was:

Level-1 Level2
Coefficients Predictors

INTRCPT1, B0 INTRCPT2, GOO
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The model spacified for the covariance components was.

Sigma squared (constant across level2 units)
Tau dimensions
INTRCPT1 -
Summary of the model! specified (in equation format}

Lavel1 Model
" ¥Y=B0+R
Level-2 Model
B0 = GOO + UO
Level1 OLS regressions

Level-2 Unit  INTRCPT1

IR 35.98684
012 32.70608
013 36.26811
04 33.5912?
016 36.68108
016 39.62829
017 37.00338
018 33.05448
018 36.40073
021~ 26.36260

The average OLS level-1 coefficient for INTRCPT1 =  30.06100

STARTING VALUES

sigmal0)_squared =  71.10472
Taul0)

INTRCPTT 4867919

The outcome varisble is ~ ACH
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Estimation of fixed effects
{Based on starting values of covariance components)

Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Emor T-ratio P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPTZ2, GOO  30.053314 1564059 19.215  0.000

The vaiue of the likelihood function at iteration 1 = -1.717963E+004

The value of the likelihcod function at iteration 2 = -1.717853E+004 -

lterations stopped due to small change in likelihood function

sesnser [TERATION 3 *etes s
Sigma_squared =  71.10505
Tau
INTRCPT1 4799568

Tau (as correlations)

INTRCPT1 1.000

Random level1 coefficient Reliability estimate

_ INTRCPT1, BO 0.893

The value of the likelihood function at iterstion 3 = -1.7179563E+004
The outcome variable is ACH
Final astimation of fixed effects;

Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Error T-retio P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPT2, GO0  30.053342 1564740 19330  0.000
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Final estimation of variance components:

Random Effect  Standard  Varience df Chisquare P-value

Deviation  Component

INTRCPT1, U0 692788  47.99568 19 2869.26952 0.000
level-1, R 843238  71.10608

Statistics for current covariance components model

Deviance = 343659.05862

Number of estimated parameters = 2

ns3ATIzv Simple Model
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS HL.M RUN Sat Apr 18 21:01:16 1998

Problem Titte: NONLINEAR GROWTH MODEL

The data source for this run = ANGQ.SSM
Output file name = ANSGO.OUT
The rmaximurm number of level-2 units = 20

The maximum number of itarations = 500
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Weighting Specification

Weight
Variable
Waighting? Name Normalized?
Levet 1 no no
Level 2 no no
The outcome varisble is  ACH
The model specified for the fixed effects was:

Level1 ~ Level2
Coefficients Predictors

INTRCPT1, B0  INTRCPT2, GOO
*  AGE1 slope, BY  INTRCPT2, G10
*  AGE2slope, B2  INTRCPT2, G20

'#* - This level-1 predictor has been centered around its group mean.
The modsl specified for the covariance components was:

Sigma squared (constant across leval-2 units)
Tau dimengions
INTRCPT1
AGE1 slope
AGE2 slope
Summary of the model specified {in equation format)

- Lever1 Model

Y = 80 + B1{AGE1) + B2*{AGE2) + R
Level2 Model

BO = GOD + UQ

Bl = G10 + U1

B2 = G20 + U2
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Level1 OLS regressions

208

Level2 Unit  INTRCPT1 AGE1 slope AGE2 slope
01 35.98684 0.39656 -0.00007 .
012 32.70608 0.66616 -0.01061
013 36.36811 033141 0.04471
014 3369122 0.33041 0.03107
016 35.68108 0.69968 0.01582
016 39.62829 0.50767 -0,02971
017 37.00338 0.46953 .01781
018 33.05449 0.88985 <0.04363
018 36.40073 0.18422 0.02104
021 26.36260 -0.20130 0.02381

The average OLS level- coefficient for INTRCPT1 = 30.05100

The average OLS level-1 coefficient for
The average OLS level1 coefficient for ~ AGEZ =  -0.01830

STARTING VALUES

INTRCPT1 4859168
AGEY 0.01770
AGE2 0.06914

The outcoma variable ia

Estimation of fixed effects

sigma{l)_squared =  68.54696

Teul0)

INTRCPT1 4369168 003613
AGE1 0.03613  0.00431
AGE2 0.14111 0.00103

New Tau(0}

0.01770
0.00431
0.00051

ACH

AGE1 =  0.41363

0.14111
0.00103
0.00028

0.06914
0.00051
0.00175

{Based on starting values of covariance components)



Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Error T-ratic  P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPTZ2, GOO  30.063785  1.564059 19.215  0.000
For AGE1 slope, B1
INTRCPTZ, G10  0.364405 0.038864 9376  0.000
For AGE2 slops, B2
INTRCPT2, G20  -0.010223 0.010457 0978 0240

The vatue of the likelthood function at iteration 1 = -1.713115E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 2 = -1.712448E+004
The value of the likslihood function at iteration 3 = -1.712073E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 4 = -1.711808E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 5 = -1.711626E+004

The value of the likelihood function at iteration 28 = -1.711268E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 29 = -1.711266E+004
~ The value of the tikelihood function &t iteration 30 = -1.711255E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 31 = -1.711265E+004
lterations stopped due to small change in likelihood function

sussess [TERATION 32 *t*enas
Sigma_squared =  68.66785
Tau
INTRCPT1 4807172 044133  0.04160
AGE1 044133 005143 -0.00312
AGE2 0.04160 -0.00312 0.00033
Tau {as correlations)
INTRCPT1 1.000 0281 0.332
AGE1 0.281 1.000 -0.763
AGE2 0.332-0.763 1.000
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Random level1 cosfficient Reliability estimate

INTRCPT1, BO 0,893
AGE1, B1 0.582
AGEZ, B2 0.432

The value of the likelihood function at iteration 32 = -1.711266E+004
The outcome variable is ACH

Final estimation of fixed affects:

Fixed Effect  Coefficiant Standard Error T-ratio P-value

For INTRCPT?, BO
INTRCPT2, GO0  30.066109 1.566727 19319 0.000
For AGE1 slope, B1
INTRCPTZ, G10 0383179  0.084238 5965 0.000
For AGE2 slope, B2
INTRCPT2, G20  -0.017383  0.006602 -3.103  0.007

Fins! estimation of variance components:

Rendom Effect Standard  Variance _df Chisquare P-value
Devistion  Component

INTRCPT1, UD  ~ 6.93338° 4807172 19 297627541 0,000
AGE1slops, U1 022677 005143 19  60.26364 0.000
AGE2 slops, U2 001806 000033 19 4697677 0.001
lvel, R 828057  68.66785

Statistics for current covariance components model

Deviance = 34225,10191
Number of estimated parameters = 7
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS HLM RUN

Sat Apr 18 21:02:37 1998

Problem Title: NONLINEAR GROWTH MODEL
The data source for this run = ANGO.SSM
Output file name = ANHGQ.0UT
The maximum number of level-2 units = 20
The maximum number of iterations = 800

Woeighting Specification

Weight
Variable

Waighting? Name Normalized?
Level 1 no no

Level 2 no no

The outcome variable is.  « ACH
The model specified for the fixed effects was:

Level-1 Level-2
Coefficients Predictors

INTRCPT1, BO  INTRCPT2, GOO
1Q, GO1
EMOT, GO2
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EATT, GO3
FEMALE, G04
*  AGE? slepe, Bl INTRCPTZ, G10
1Q, GH1
EMOT, G12
EATT, G13
FEMALE, Gt4
*  AGE2 slope, B2  INTRCPTZ, G20
10, G21
EMOT, G22
EATT, G23
FEMALE, G24

**' - This level-1 predictor has been centered around its group mean.

The model specified for the covariance componsents was:

- Sigma squared (constant across level-2 units)
Tau dimensions
INTRCPT1
AGE1 slope

AGE? slope

Summary of the modsl specified {in equation format)

Level1 Model
Y = BO + B1*(AGEY) + B2*(AGE2) + R

Leval-2 Model
BO = GOC + GO1*(IQ} + GO2*{EMOT) + GO3*(EATT) + GO4*(FEMALE} + UD
B1 = G10 + G11*{1Q} + B12*(EMOT) + G13*{EATT) + G14*{FEMALE) + U1
B2 = G20 + G21*(1Q) + G22°(EMOT) + G234(EATT) + G24*(FEMALE) + U2
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Level1 OLS regressions

Level2 Unit  INTRCPT1

AGE1 siope  AGEZ slope

o1 36.98684
012 3270608
013 36.36811
014 33.69122
015 3668108
016 39.62820
017 37.00338
018 33.05449
019 36.40073
021 26.36250

0.39666
0.66616
0.33141
0.39041
0.69968
0.60767
0.46963
088986
0.18422
-0.20130

-0.00007
<0.01061

0.04471
-0.03107
-0.01682
-0.02971
-0.01781
££.04353
<0.02104
0.02381

The average OLS level1 cosfficient for INTRCPT1 =

The average OLS level-1 coefficient for

The average OLS level1 coefficient for

STARTING VALUES

sigma(0)_squared =  68.64696

Taul0)

INTRCPT1  5.44803
AGE1 -0.34686
AGE? 0.04378

New Tau(0}

INTRCPT1  5.44803
AGE1  -0.24287
AGE2 003064

The outcome variable is

-0.34656
0.02374
-0.00669

-0.24287

AGE] =
AGEZ =

0.04378
-0.00569
0.00080

0.03064

0.02374 -0.00391

0.00391

ACH

Estimation of fixed effects

0.00020

{Besed on starting values of covariance cormponents)
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Fixed Effect  Coefficient Standard Error T+stio P-value

For INTRCPTt, BO

INTRCPTZ, GOC -42.351086  11.016476  -3.844 0.007
0, GO1 0547858  0.1492893 3670 0008
EMOT, G0Z  0.262910 0.120731 2095 0.085
EATT, G03  0.052612 0.102873 0511 0326
FEMALE, G04  4.996717 6.106317 09879 0223

For AGE1 slope, B1
INTRCPT2, G10  -0.359482 11206523 0318  0.357
1Q, G611 0,001023 0.014769 0069 0379
EMOT, G12  0.009110 0.012715 0716  0.282
EATT, G13  -0.008847 0011197 0790 0.266
FEMALE, G14  1.828610  0.499708 3668 0.008

For AGE2 slope, B2
INTRCPT2, G20  -0.105923 0.169426 0664 0294
1Q, 621 0000466  0.002156 0211 0370
EMOT, G22  -0.001162 0.002067  -0.666 0.316
EATT, G23  0.001497 0.001794 0834 0.266
FEMALE, G24  -0.062391 0082403  -0636 0300

The value of the likelihood function at iteration 1 = -1.712468E+004
The value of the fikefihood function et iteration 2 = -1.712401E+004
The velue of the likelihood function at iteration 3 = -1.712366E+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 4 = +1.712323E4004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 6 = -1.712232E+004

The value of the likelihood function at iteration 240 = -1.712106E+004
The vaiue of the likelihood function at iteration 241 = -1,712105E+004
The value of the tikelihood function at iteration 242 = -1.712106£+004
The value of the likelihood function at iteration 243 = -1.712106E+004
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Iterations stopped due to small chenge in likelihood function

AENNRAR ITERA“ON 244 R

Sigma_squared =  68,60129

Tau

INTRCPT! 5.16206  -0.02695
AGE1  -0.028956  0.00072
AGE2 -0.00442 -0.00009

Tau {as-correlations)
INTRCPT1 1.000 -0.427 -0.366
AGE1-0.427 1.000 -0.624
AGE2 0.366 0.624 1.000

Random level1 coefficient Reliability estimate

INTRCPT1, BO
AGE1, B1
AGE2, B2

The velue of the likelihood function at iteration 244 = -1,712106E+004

- The outcoma variable is ACH

0.940
0.027
0.086

Final estimation of fixed effects: |

-0.00442
-0.00009
0.00003

Fixed Effect - Coefficient Standard Error Tatio  P-value

For INTRCPT1, BO
INTRCPT2, GOO  -42.382083
1Q, GO1  0.5646694
EMOT, G0Z2  0.262349
EATT, GO3  0.063679
FEMALE, GO4  4.941266

For  AGE1 slope, B1

INTRCPTZ, G10  -0.192078
IQ, G111 0.000734

10.740061
0.145536
0.117710
0.100323
4.978232

0.836609
0.010707

-3.946
3.766
2.144

0.636

0.993

0.230
0.069

0.006
0.007
0.048
0.321
0.220

0.368
0.379
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EMOT, G12  0.014839 0.009060 1638 0102
EATT, G13  -0.015995 0.007930 2017  0.081
FEMALE, G14  2,337981 0.3196M1 7318 0.001
For  AGE2 slope, B2
INTRCPT2, G20  -0.118632 0.072160 1,644 0,101
1Q, 621 0.0006%1 0.000966 0613 0305
EMOT, G22  -0.001778 0.001103 -1.612  0.106
EATT, G23  0.002223 0.001007 2208 0.047
FEMALE, G24 -0.116926 0.038117 -3.041 0.016

Final estimation of variance components:

Random Effect = Standard  Varisnce df Chisquare Pwalue
Deviation  Compenent

INTRCPT1, uo 2.27201 516206 16 23647133 0,000
AGE1 slope, U1 0.02677 000072 16 1247229 | >.500
AGE2 slope, U2 0.00548 0.00003 15  24.90624 0.060

level-1, R 827666 6860129

Statistics for current covariance componants model

Deviance = 34242.09577

Number of estimated parametars = 7
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